ABSTRACT

Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam (KNMT) for the financial year 2021-22 -
67 works of Roads, Rejuvenation of Water Bodies, Parks and Crematorium
projects of Municipalities and 2 works of Rejuvenation of Water Bodies of Town
Panchayats at a total approved project cost of Rs.5,275.88 lakh {(KNMT share:
Rs.5,275.88 lakh) - Approved by the Project Sanctioning and Monitoring
Committee in its 10" meeting held on 11.04.2022 - Administrative Sanction -
Accorded - Orders - Issued.

G.O. (Ms) No. 73 Dated: 13.05.2022
Slapeusrepal Ser 2053
&US(HEI, HSSleor - 30.

Read:

1. G.O. (Ms) No.70, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 13.09.2021.

2. G.O. (Ms) No.73, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 24.09.2021.

3. G.0.(Ms) No.90, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 27.10.2021.

4, G.0. (Ms) No.92, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 30.10.2021

5.  G.0. (Ms) No0.99, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 12.11.2021.

6. G.0. (Ms) No.138, Municipal Administration and Water Supply
(NS) Department, dated 27.11.2021

7.  G.0. (Ms) No.15, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 20.01.2022.

8. G.0. (Ms) No.16, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 20.01.2022.

9 G.0. (Ms) No.19, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 25.01.2022.

10. G.O. (Ms) No.59, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (NS)
Department, dated 22.04.2022.

11. From the Additional Chief Secretary/ Chairman and Managing
Director, Tamilnadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure
Development Corporation Limited, Letter No.TUFIDCO/KNMT/490/
AM(M)/2021, dated 26.04.2022.

ORDER:

The Government, to meet the aspirational needs of the people in urban
areas while bridging the resources gap, has launched the new flagship
programme, namely, ‘Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam’ (KNMT).



2

2. Accordingly, in the Government Order first read above, Guidelines have
been issued for the implementation of ‘Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam.
An allocation of Rs.1000 crore made in the budget for the scheme for financial
year 2021-22 has been released in the Government Order second read above.

3. Based on the approval of the Project Sanctioning and Monitoring
Committee of Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam, the Government has
accorded administrative sanction in the Government Orders third to tenth read
above for various urban infrastructure projects of Commissionerate of Town
Panchayats and Directorate of Municipal Administration under Kalaignar
Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam for the financial Year 2021-22 at a total cost of
Rs. 1005.17 crore (KNMT Share: Rs. 947.24 crore; ULB Share / TUFIDCO Soft
Loan: Rs. 57.93 crore).

4. The Additional Chief Secretary/ Chairman and Managing Director,
Tamilnadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited
has furnished the details of funds available for sanction under Kalaignar
Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam for the year 2021-22, as below:

(Rs. in lakh)
HODs / KNMT Allocation | KNMT share already Balance fund
Implementing for the FY sanctioned for the =vSlEbiE
agency 2021-22 Fy 2021-22
CTP 45,000.00 44,973.03 26.97
DMA 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00
Reserved 10,000.00 4,751.09 5,248.91
Total 1,00,000.00 94,724.12 5,275.88

5. The Additional Chief Secretary/Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil
Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited in his
proposal eleventh read above has informed that, the Project Sanctioning and
Monitoring Committee in its 10" meeting held on 11.04.2022 has approved the
Roads, Rejuvenation of Water Bodies, Parks and Crematorium projects of
Municipalities at an approved project cost of Rs.5,086.88 lakh (KNMT share:
Rs.5,086.88 lakh) under Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam for the
financial year 2021-22 as below:-

(Rs. in lakh)
S. No.of Proposed | Approved KNMT
No Name of the Projects wor.*ks Project Project cost Share
Cost by PSMC 2021-22
I | Road Projects
1 | Cement Concrete Road 2 128.70 123.50 123.50
Paver Block Road 10 290.60 286.50 286.50
Total 12 419.30 410.00 410.00




II | Other Projects

1 ggfj‘;;’:”atm” ot hivater 35 | 4,219.65| 3,373.32| 3,373.32
Park 19 | 1,382.60 1,159.06 | 1,159.06
Crematorium 1 150.00 144.50 144.50
Total 55 | 5,752.25 4,676.88 | 4,676.88
Grand Total 67 | 6,171.55 5,086.88 | 5,086.88

6. In addition to the above, the Project Sanctioning and Monitoring
Committee in its 10™ meeting held on 11.04.2022, has also approved the
Rejuvenation of Water Bodies projects of Town Panchayats at an approved
project cost of Rs.189.00 [akh (KNMT share: Rs.189.00 fakh) under Kalaignar
Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam for the financial year 2021-22 as below:

(Rs. in lakh)
. No. of | Proposed SEReVED KNMT
LIRS SF Aol works | cost by ULB e SHEkE
i PSMC 2021-22
Rejuvenation of
Water Bodies 2 227.00 189.00 189.00

7. The Additional Chief Secretary/Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil
Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has
requested the Government to issue necessary Administrative orders for
implementation of the projects in Municipalities and Town Panchayats under
Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam as detailed in paras 5 and 6 above.

8. The Government after careful examination of the above proposal of the
Additional Chief Secretary/Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban
Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has decided to
accept the same and accord Administrative sanction for the following projects in
Municipalities and Town Panchayats, under Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu
Thittam for the financial year 2021-22, subject to the conditions specified in the
appraisal reports of respective projects:

(A) 67 projects of the Roads, Rejuvenation of Water Bodies, Parks and
Crematorium of Municipalities at an approved project cost of
Rs.50.87 crore (KNMT share: Rs.50.87 crore) as detailed at
Annexure I.

(B) 2 projects of Rejuvenation of Water Bodies of Kottaiyur and
Puduvayal Town Panchayats of Sivagangai District at an approved
project cost of Rs 1.89 crore (KNMT share: Rs.1.89 crore) as
detailed at Annexure II.



4

9. The Additional Chief Secretary/Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil
Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, the
Commissioner of Town Panchayats and the Director of Municipal Administration
are requested to take necessary follow up action in this regard.

10. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.O.No. 24217/Fin(MAWS)/2022, dated 13.05.2022.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

SHIV DAS MEENA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Additional Chief Secretary/Chairman and

Managing Director, Tamilnadu Urban Finance and

Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited,
Chennai- 600 035.
The Commissioner of Town Panchayats, Chennai-600 028.
The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai-600 028.
The Accountant General, Chennai-600 018.
The Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Nandanam,

Chennal- 600 035.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat),Chennai- 600 009.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai- 600 001.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-600 005.
The Resident Audit Officer, Chennai- 600 009.
Copy to:-
The Ofo. the Hon’ble Minister for Municipal

Administration, Chennai-9.
The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Senior Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP2/Budget) Department,
Chennai-600 009,
Stock File/Spare copy.

//Forwarded by order//

Section Officer®»

Frsen oy e



5

Annexure-I to G.0. (Ms) No. 73, Municipal Administration and Water
Supply Department, dated 13.05.2022

Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam (KNMT) for the year 2021- 22
Directorate of Municipal Administration

ABSTRACT
A | Road Projects
1 | Cement Concrete Road 2 123.50 123.50
2 | Paver Block Road 10 286,50 286.50
Total 12 410.00 410.00
B | Other Projects
1 Rejuvenation of Water Bodies 35 3,373.32 3,373.32
2 | Park 19 1,159.06 1,159.06
3 | Crematorium il 144,50 144.50
Total 55 4,676.88 4,676.88
Grand Total 67 5,086.88 5,086.88




6

Annexure-I-A(1) Directorate of Municipal Administration

Cement Concrete Road

(Rs. in lakh)
KNMT
Sk Name of the Approved
Nema o Name of the work : Share
No. Municipality Project Cost 2021-22
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road Sri
Venkadeshwara Nagar 2™ Street ( Alwin
Garden)
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road Sri
Venkadeshwara Nagar Main Road ( Alwin
Garden)
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road Sri
Venkadeshwara Nagar 1% Street ( Alwin
Garden)
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road AGS
Colony Main Road
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road
Samathuva Periyar Nagar main Road
1 | Perungalathur | Extension 61.50 61.50
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road Good
will Nagar main Road ( Kannamal Street)
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road RK
Nagar main Road ( Sai Ragava Nagar)
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road Sri
Venkadeshwara Nagar 1 st Street ( Alwin
Garden)
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road AGS
Colony Main Road
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road
Samathuva Periyar Nagar main Road
Extension
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road Good
will Nagar main Road (Kannamal Street)
2 ' Perungalathur : 62.00 62.00
Conversion of Earthern to CC Road RK
Nagar main Road (Sai Ragava Nagar)
Total 123.50 123.50




7

Annexure-I -A(2) Directorate of Municipal Administration
Paver Block Road

(Rs. in lakh)
S. Name of the Approved KNMT Share
No | Municipality Name of the work Project Cost | 2021-22
1 Esakkivizhagam Kallupatti Road 29.20 29.20
2 Ezhanthamoodu to Mela Madavilagam Near 23.80 23.80
Manakkal Road
3 Iythickuzhi Bridge Pazhayakadai Road 29.00 29.00
4 ‘Kakkavilai to Pozhiyoor Road 38.80 38.80
5 Vadake Irayanthottam Puthukulathumoolai 18.30 18.30
Kollemcode
6 Vallavilai -Thatheyupuram Road 45.30 45.30
7 Mampazhanji - Poovathoor Road 19.50 19.50
8 Nelliyapattuvilai to Iythikuzhi Road 33.30 33.30
9 Pilankalavilai to Devan Cheri Road 25.40 25.40
10 Ayanimoodu To Kulavarambu Road 23.90 23.90
Total 286.50 286.50




8

Annexure-I -B(1) Directorate of Municipal Administration

Rejuvenation of Water Bodies

(Rs. in lakh)

Approved KNMT

Nso. II\\anunr?;ioi;ﬁI;e Name of the work Project Share

' ] Cost 2021-22
1 | Namakkal Krishnapuram Pond at SF.No.58 178.00 178.00
2 | Namakkal Periyur pond at SF.N0.143 65.00 65.00
3 | Kadayanallur Lgilﬁmalvizhungi at TS.No.5, Block 3, Ward 29.20 29.20
Visalachi Oorani at TS.No.1, Block 4,
4 | Kadayanallur Ward.D 45.50 45.50
5 | Aranthangi Soryamoorthy Kulam TS .No.289/2P 105.00 105.00
6 | Aranthangi Pappan Kulam at TS.No.1P 63.00 63.00
7 | Vedaranyam Uppukulam TS.No.176/1C1A, Ward No .6 45.00 45.00
8 Ramanathapuram | Mugavai corani TS. No:33, Block 5, Ward -A 256.00 256.00
oo Water Bodies - Gandhi Park Kari kulam
3 | Elniall TS No:40, Block :43, Ward : A 2090 £0:00
10 | Sirkali Kovilpathu Kamarajakulam ward-c,block-16, 56.32 553
TS. No-23
. . Water Bodies - TT.Pillai Kulam TS No:107,
11 ; Sirkali Block :8, Ward:B 118 118.00
12 | Thiruthani Subramaniya Kulam survey No.265/10 140 140.00
13 | Thiruthani Vannar Kulam survey No.337/1 29.9 29.90
14 | Thiruthani Guddu Kulam survey No.105/5 40 40.00
. Periyanna kulam in Ward.No.3., Block 26,
15 | Chidambaram TS.No.18 149.70 145.70
\ - 63var Pettai Kulam TS No:1054, Block :23,

16 | Mayiladuthurai Ward No.4 68.60 68.60
17 | Mayiladuthurai Matta Kulam TS No:5, Block :1, Ward No.3 79.00 79.00
18 | Mayiladuthurai Akkanan Kulam TS No:1, Ward No.273 90.25 90.25




19 | Poonamalle Pappan kuttai 58.00 58.00
. Kunnankulam (Ward No.26) survey No.19
20 | Dharmapuri Block No.11, Ward:D 22.00 22.00
21 | Manaparai Appu Ayyar kulam at SF.N0.684 Ward No.25 205.40 205.40
Nandhivaram - Nandeeswarar Thangal kulam Ward No.13,
. Guduvanchery Survey No : 260 L8250 122,00
- = Chinnasengundram Colony kulam at
23 | Maraimalainagar Ward No.11 73.40 73.40
24 | Maraimalainagar | Ettiamman kovil kulam at Ward No.15 36.25 36.25
. . Gangai Amman kovil kulam at survey
25 | Maraimalainagar | g 357 _\ward No.17 46.00 46.00
26 | Maraimalainagar | Karai kulam at survey No:114 -Ward No.2 67.00 67.00
. Gnanaprakasam Kulam Ward No. 4 ,
27 | Chidambaram Block No :14, TS. No: 1037 315.00 315.00
28 | Thirukovilur Koshakuttai at RS No.1035, Ward No.19 45.00 45.00
26 | Thiruverkadu sz;nambakkam kulam S.No.552/2, Ward 167.50 167.50
Subramaniyar kulam at Vandipalayam -
=0y| Caugalpre TS.No.1862, block No.48 , Ward No.30 45.30 3l
31 | Cuddalore Nathaveli kulam at TS.No.1986, Block No.52 50.70 50.70
Pathuvaneri at Ward No. 8,
32 | Jayankondam Survey No .145 181.00 181.00
Pitchaneri Eri at TS. No 141/11 ,
33 | Jayankondam Ward No .11 Ambedkar Nagar 100.00 100.00
34 | Mangadu Nainarkulam at S.No.41 - Ward No.2 65.75 65.75
35 | Mangadu Vanniyar Pattur kulam at S.No.822, Ward 64.55 64.55
No.25
Total 3,373.32 3,373.32




10

Annexure-I -B(2) Directorate of Municipal Administration

Parks

(Rs. in lakh)

Nsc;. r;\lfl?.lnr;lieé:igglti?s Name of the work Aglr‘)c:;e\::?d g#a]avg
Cost 2021-22
L onameput | It of ASTECORT A QIO NeLO) | 7sas|  72s
> | kundrathur ;Tr%;oyveN?fnfsoglgoopathy avenue park at 45.00 45.00
3 Lalgudi 'I\lrgfalrz;;a?ent of Shanthi Nagar Park at SF 30.50 30.50
4 | Lalgudi INr(r)lfJ_;r})sze’n;elr}Z?fggl/Tadheena nagar park at SF 43.50 43.50
5 | Mangadu IST?JSJT\IT?T?Z;I%ZRJ?i Nagar enclave park at 45.40 45.40
6 | Mayiladudurai iIrr]n\?VI:I}/dem;gt of Maruthi Nagar extension park 43.90 43.90
7 | Mayiladuthurai II\In;falrg\glzment of Kumaran park in survey 39.20 39.20
8 | Mayiladuthurai m;?(rjol\\rligent of Varathachariyar park at 49.00 49.00
o |msin oy Nov o] rpa i Nagar WeraNes® | sgen| s
10 (I\;lzzgtiav:gﬁg] {r‘r};%omi?f;t of Mahalakshmi Nagar Extn. 7 at 41.33 41.33
11 | Ponneri Improvement of Shakthi Nagar in Ward No.17 92.00 92.00
12 | Ponneri mggomigent of Balaji Nagar in new 67.80 67.80
13 | Pudukkottai INn;plr?\?leTVZ?; ?J:i”yar nagar park in TS. 85.00 85.00
14 | Sengottai INn;fnlrgZ;a{nent of Muthusa'my park in Survey 159.40 159.40
15 | Tittakudi IS”JIE’J;’;"T\I“;E{‘;?“ Rengu Nagar Park at 37.80 37.80
16 | eakus o et of, THANBAE B




11

Improvement of ATP Nagar Park in Survey

17 | Thiruvarur N0.97/10 43.57 43.57
. Improvement of Vasan Nagar Park in Survey
18 | Thiruvarur N0.2405/5 73.31 73.31
Improvement of Davis Park Ward No. C,
19 | Udhagamandalam TS. No.40 91.00 91.00
Total 1,159.06 | 1,159.06




12

Annexure-I -B(3) Directorate of Municipal Administration

Crematorium

(Rs. in lakh)
Approved KNMT
S.No Tﬁn{;‘%o‘;ﬁ?e Name of the work Project Share
Bl Cost 2021-22
Construction of LPG Gasifier Crematorium in Keel
1 | Tharamangalam | Chinnagoundampatty Burial Ground premises at 144.50 144.50
S.F.No.244/3 in Tharamangalam Municipality
Total 144.50 144.50

SHIV DAS MEENA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//True Copy//

Q—Lon\rania 2) :ﬂ

Section Officer 1% (<) 21—



13

Annexure-II to G.0. (Ms) No.73 , Municipal Administration and Water Supply
Department, dated 13.05.2022
Kalaignar Nagarpura Mempattu Thittam (KNMT) for the year 2021~ 22
Commissioner of Town Panchayats
Rejuvenation of Water Bodies

(Rs. in lakh)
Name of
S. Name of Approved KNMT Share
No | the District | o 1oun SRS BN Sacaghi Project Cost | 2021-22
anchayat
, . . Sorkettankoil, oorani
1 | Sivagangai | Kottaiyur (S.F.No.26/2) Ward No.8 110.00 110.00
, - Perumalkoil corani
2 | Sivagangai | Puduvayal (S.F.N0.96/3) Ward No.2 79.00 79.00
Total 189.00 189.00

SHIV DAS MEENA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//True Copy//
53@__191\1.&.&::5]

Section Officer !3‘7/ 22






